# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

#### TWELFTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1832.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

#### AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1832.

TO THE PUBLIC ACTS.....JANUARY SESSION 1832.

<b>A.</b>	
AGRICULTURE, Horticulture &c. encouragement of, -	21
Societies for promotion of, to receive funds from State,	ib.
funds to be appropriated for purposes specified in charters,	ib.
Treasurer to file certificate of amount raised by,	ib.
Societies to offer premiums,	ib.
to apply as much as received from State, for encouragement, &c.	
to transmit to Secretary of State account of expenditures, -	ib.
persons receiving premiums, to deliver Society statement, &c.	ib.
Secretary of State to lay statement before Legislature,	ib.
this act to remain in force five years,	23
power of annulling reserved,	22
	44
ALEWIVES, Act regulating the taking of, in Winslow's and Leach's	11
streams, repealed,	1,1
ANIMALS, Bears, Wolves, Wild-cats, Loup-cerviers, bounty for	10
destruction of,	10
Bounty to be paid by town Treasurer,	ib.
Treasurer to present account to Legislature,	11
APPEALS, in certain cases, regulated,	5
plaintiff's making, from judgment of Justice in their favor, liable	
to cost after, if damages not increased,	. 6
so, from Judgment of Municipal Court, in Portland,	ib.
ASSESSORS, to deliver Surveyors tax bills before first of June, -	19
those of Portland excepted,	ib.
<b></b>	
<b>B</b> .	
BANKS, may pay interest on deposits,	33
Cashiers of, to make additional returns,	ib.
form of returns,	ib.
Secretary of State to make additional column in,	ib.
former Act relating to, repealed,	ib.
Banks and other Incorporated Companies, duty of Cashiers and	
Clerks of,	15
to furnish Assessors list of stockholders in town, and amount of	
stock,	ib.
list to be verified by oath of Stockholders,	íb
duty required but once a year,	ib.
penalty for neglect,	ib.
BEARS. (See Animals.)	
BEEF AND PORK, No. 2, to be designated "Prime," -	16
No. 3, "Cargo,"	17
for exportation, to be thus branded,	ib.
barrels and half barrels of, how much to contain, -	ib.
Inspectors of, and deputies to weigh hides of cattle slaughtered for	
barreling,	
Ψ.	112
	ib.
compensation,	ib. ib. ib.

BRIDGES, Lewiston Bridge, act for I	preservat	ion o	f,	-		**		14
North Turner Bridge,	66		-		-		-	18
Old Town Bridge,	"	-		-		~		33
$Stillwater\ Bridge,$	"		-		-		-	38
Ticonic Bridge,	46	-		-		~		19
G -								
<b>C.</b>								
CLERKS, of Judicial Courts, act respec	cting app	ointi	nent	of,	repe	ealed	١,	11
now in office to hold term out,		-		-	-	-		12
liable to removal,	-		-				-	ib.
COMPANIES, INCORPORATED, list	t of Stoc	khol	ders	&c.	of t	o be		
furnished Assessors. (See Banl	(.82		_		-		_	15
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, to rece		tions	at C	ourt		_		39
to view routes when petitioners a					_		-	ib.
to give thirty days previous notic			,	-				40
to hear parties and witnesses, -		• ,	_		4		-	ib.
to estimate damages, if any,	_	_		-		_		ib.
to make return of doings &c. and	record:	the s	ame.		_			ib.
Road thus laid out, public highw			,,,,,,	· _		_		ib.
Persons agrieved in estimate of d		rom	alv.	o F	_	~	_	ib.
Historian in terms on more counting	amages,	of n	ouy i	or,			_	41
Highway in two or more countie	S, mode	or p	AF 4.	sum	5, ~~~	oveal:	ь	
when road is discontinued, order	for pays	пепі	or u	uma	ges I	evur	œu,	42
proceedings then,			-		-		-	ib.
minority of Commissioners may			,	-		-		
Petitioners to pay cost when pet	ition is r	etuse	d,		-		-	ib.
to whom paid and mode of colle		-		-		-		ib.
County Attorney to audit accoun	ts of,		-		-		-	ib.
parts of former act repealed ,	**			-		-		ib.
for Penobscot, time of holding Cou	rts altere	ed,		-		-		12
for Lincoln same,	-		-		-		-	24
COURTS, Municipal in Portland, jun	risdiction	of i	n rep	olevi	n, e	xten	$_{ m ded}$	, 18
Judicial, Clerks of, how appointed.	(See C	lerks	l.) ¯					
Criers of, office abolished, -	-	-	•	-		-		14
duties, how performed, -	_		-		-			ib.
Probate, proceedings in regard to sp	endthrift	s, re	gulat	ed.			_	12
on application, Judge to direct in		-,,	•	_		_		13
to appoint guardians, when, -			_		_		_	ib.
power and duty of, -	_	_		_		~		ib.
embezzling, persons suspected of	how n	rocee	ded	ព្ធបារុ	nst.		_	ib.
CORRECTION. (See Houses of.)	, 110 W P	0000	ucu	"ă"	1100,		_	10.
Column Total (Cee Houses of.)								
Th								
	•							
DISTRICTS, Congressional, act establ	lishing, r	epea	lod,	~		-		32
•	-	•						
Œ								
	•							
	1							
ELECTIONS, regulated in Representat				,			-	2
when no choice, second meeting	to be o	n thii	d M	onda	ıy n	0111		
preceding,					-		-	ib.
subsequent meetings, three weel					_		_	ib.
Meetings to be held by Selectmen	&c. to	$_{ m omp}$	are c	opie	sof	lists	&c	
penalty for neglect, -	-	-		-		-		ib.
F								
FISH, fraud in inspection of, Alewives,	Herring	800	nro	vent	ed		_	35
Inspector interested in, not to br	and	, 000	Pro	, 011	.ou,	_	_	ib
nenalty for violation of this act	ши,	-		-		_		
penalty for violation of this act,	-		-		-		-	ib.
Act to take effect, when, - Preservation of, in Penobscot Ba	- 1.17	-		-		-		36 20

Wardens in Penobscot, Hancock and Waldo, appointed by County
Commissioners, ib.
rights, powers and duties of Wardens, ib.
any two may perform duty in either county, now done by majority, ib.
Fishing in Penobscot Bay and River, former act respecting, modified, 34
not unlawful to take Salmon, &c. between May and July, - 35
FRIENDSHIP RIVER, road discontinued over by County Commissioners, 39
•
GUARDIANG (G. G. )
GUARDIANS. (See Courts.)
н.
HERRING. (See Fish.)
HIGHWAYS, towns with 400 inhabitants may raise money for repair of, 16
to be assessed and collected as other taxes, ib.
part of former act limiting this right to towns of 800, repealed, ib.
(See Road Commissioners, also County.)
HORTICULTURE. (See Agriculture.)
HOUSES OF CORRECTION, former act respecting, repealed, - 34
Τ.
INNHOLDERS, Retailers and Victualers, act of Feb. 12, 1824,
respecting, repealed, 36 INSPECTOR GENERAL. (See Beef and Pork.)
INSTECTOR GENERAL. (See Deer and Fork.)
<b>.</b>
<b>J.</b>
JURISDICTION of lands in St. George, Vinalhaven and Kennebunk
Port ceded to U.S 4
State to have concurrent, 5
_
L.
LANDS. (See Public Lands.)
LEWISTON BRIDGE, act for the preservation of, - 14
LOGS, Owners of on Androscoggin, may hold meetings at &c
nio to consuttate a quorum,
to have charge of driving, under committee, ib. may erect Booms, break jambs, &c ib.
to account to Committee, 8
not to make seizure for assessments, unless,
not to make activite for dissessificities, amones,
Committee, drift logs property of, when,
Committee, drift logs, property of, when, St.
to sell and hold avails in trust, ib.
to sell and hold avails in trust, ib.
to sell and hold avails in trust, ib. to sue for forfeitures, ib. suits not to abate by expiration of office, ib.
to sell and hold avails in trust, ib. to sue for forfeitures, ib. suits not to abate by expiration of office, ib. to indemnify themselves for costs, 5 expenses, how paid when seizures are insufficient, - ib.
to sell and hold avails in trust, ib. to sue for forfeitures, ib. suits not to abate by expiration of office, ib. to indemnify themselves for costs, 5 expenses, how paid when seizures are insufficient, - ib.
to sell and hold avails in trust, ib. to sue for forfeitures, ib. suits not to abate by expiration of office, ib. to indemnify themselves for costs, 5 expenses, how paid when seizures are insufficient, - ib. Owners liable to assessments, to deliver account of logs to committee, ib. penalty for neglect, 10
to sell and hold avails in trust,
to sell and hold avails in trust,
to sell and hold avails in trust,
to sell and hold avails in trust,

Ţ <b>Λ</b> ∰ •	
MATTANAWCOOK ROAD, no cart or wagon to pass on, unless,	28
Penalty for violation of this act, and how recovered,	ib.
	ib
road from Old Indian Purchase, act respecting, repealed,	ib.
MINISTERIAL FUNDS, appropriated to support schools, in certain cases,	37
to be transferred to Selectmen, Clerk and Treasurer,	ib.
	ib
	ib
so also of income from lands reserved for ministry, &c.	ib
	38
	ib
acts inconsistent with this, repealed,	ib
	44
	ib
powder for soldiers furnished by towns,	ib
Exempts, conditional, from thirty five to forty five,	47
Eines Clork to proceed for	46
	ib
	ib
	ib
	47
	45
	46
	ib
	ib
	ib
neglecting duty, liable to removal,	ib
Courts Martial, how formed and organized,	ib
pay of members and witnesses,	ib
may fine officer found guilty,	47
Companies, limits of, defined by Selectmen,	ib
	ib
	41
disbanded, neglecting to choose officers,	il
new, when raised,	48
MUNICIPAL COURT. (See Courts.)	
(	
TOLT	
$\mathbf{N}_{ullet}$	
NORTH TURNER BRIDGE, act for the preservation of,	18
NOTICE. (See Logs.)	
,,,, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
<b>0.</b>	
OFFICERS. (See Sheriffs.)	٠.
OLDTOWN BRIDGE, act for the preservation of,	3
P.	
PENALTY for neglect of duty by Selectmen in relation to elections	
in towns classed,	
for trespasses committed on "prize logs,"	8
for neglect by Cashiers, Clerks, &c. to furnish Assessors list	7.
	16
for neglect of log owners to deliver to committee an account	
of logs,	10
for using wheels with narrow felloes on the Mattanawcook road,	2
for refusal by Road Com. to receipt for moneys paid,	29
for fraud in the inspection of fish,	31
for neglect of Clerk to prosecute for military fines,	48
for drawing any scheme in the Steam Navigation Lottery,	48
DDODATE COLLEGE (See County)	

PUBLIC LANDS, copies of plans, &c. deposited in the Land Offi	ce.
at Bangor,	32
originals, in office at Augusta,	- ib.
Lien of State on lands sold, secured in deed,	ib.
R.	
ROAD COMMISSIONERS, may be chosen in lieu of Surveyors, -	24
duties and liabilities same,	- 26
to take charge of roads in every part of the town,	ib
may assign to one, the expenditure of any portion of tax,	- ib
he to have power of board,	ib
delinquency in payment of taxes, evidence of,	- 26
Commissioners to post up lists of non-residents, &c.	ib
Commissioners to post up lists of non-residents, &c. to make return of delinquents to Assessors,	- 27
Assessors, on request, to issue warrants, &c.	ib
Commissioners may appoint Collector,	- ib
discount for cash on amount raised, how fixed,	28
persons may tender,	- ib
Chairman, how appointed,	29
to give bond,	- ib
to receipt for money,	ib
penalty for refusing,	- ib
REGISTER OF DEEDS, in North District in Washington County,	
chosen,	
REPRESENTATIVES, meetings for choice of, in towns classed, RETAILERS. (See Innholders.)	- 2
WEINING. (See Infinorders.)	
8	
<b>9.</b>	
SALMON, destruction of, in mile and half brook prevented,	- 6
SALMON, destruction of, in mile and half brook prevented, SCHOOLS, Act requiring Agents, &c. to be chosen, repealed, as t	
SCHOOLS, Act requiring Agents, &c. to be chosen, repealed, as to Bangor,	o - 1
SCHOOLS, Act requiring Agents, &c. to be chosen, repealed, as t Bangor, inhabitants of, may choose Committee of general supervision	o - 1 , ib
SCHOOLS, Act requiring Agents, &c. to be chosen, repealed, as to Bangor, inhabitants of, may choose Committee of general supervision powers of Committee,	o - 1 , ib - ib
SCHOOLS, Act requiring Agents, &c. to be chosen, repealed, as t Bangor, inhabitants of, may choose Committee of general supervision powers of Committee, - this Act not in force till accepted by town,	o - 1 , ib
SCHOOLS, Act requiring Agents, &c. to be chosen, repealed, as t Bangor, inhabitants of, may choose Committee of general supervision powers of Committee, this Act not in force till accepted by town, Sunday. (See State Prison.)	o - ] , ib - ib
SCHOOLS, Act requiring Agents, &c. to be chosen, repealed, as t Bangor, inhabitants of, may choose Committee of general supervision powers of Committee, this Act not in force till accepted by town, Sunday. (See State Prison.) SHERIFFS, and other officers may convey prisoners across one or	o - ] , ib  - ib , more
SCHOOLS, Act requiring Agents, &c. to be chosen, repealed, as to Bangor, inhabitants of, may choose Committee of general supervision powers of Committee, this Act not in force till accepted by town, Sunday. (See State Prison.)  SHERIFFS, and other officers may convey prisoners across one or counties,	o - ] , ib - ib
SCHOOLS, Act requiring Agents, &c. to be chosen, repealed, as t Bangor, inhabitants of, may choose Committee of general supervision powers of Committee, this Act not in force till accepted by town, Sunday. (See State Prison.) SHERIFFS, and other officers may convey prisoners across one or counties, SMALL POX. (See Vaccination.)	o - ] , ib - ib 2 more - 4
SCHOOLS, Act requiring Agents, &c. to be chosen, repealed, as t Bangor, inhabitants of, may choose Committee of general supervision powers of Committee, this Act not in force till accepted by town, Sunday. (See State Prison.) SHERIFFS, and other officers may convey prisoners across one or counties, SMALL POX. (See Vaccination.) STATE PRISON, convicts, persons conveying, to lodge in county	o - 1, ilb - ib 2 more - 44
SCHOOLS, Act requiring Agents, &c. to be chosen, repealed, as to Bangor, inhabitants of, may choose Committee of general supervision powers of Committee, this Act not in force till accepted by town, Sunday. (See State Prison.)  SHERIFFS, and other officers may convey prisoners across one or counties,  SMALL POX. (See Vaccination.)  STATE PRISON, convicts, persons conveying, to lodge in county when,	o - 1, ib - ib - 2, ib
SCHOOLS, Act requiring Agents, &c. to be chosen, repealed, as t Bangor, inhabitants of, may choose Committee of general supervision powers of Committee, this Act not in force till accepted by town, Sunday. (See State Prison.) SHERIFFS, and other officers may convey prisoners across one or counties, SMALL POX. (See Vaccination.) STATE PRISON, convicts, persons conveying, to lodge in county when, expense, how paid,	o - 1, ilb , ilb , ib more - 44 jail, 29
SCHOOLS, Act requiring Agents, &c. to be chosen, repealed, as t Bangor, inhabitants of, may choose Committee of general supervision powers of Committee, this Act not in force till accepted by town, Sunday. (See State Prison.) SHERIFFS, and other officers may convey prisoners across one or counties, SMALL POX. (See Vaccination.) STATE PRISON, convicts, persons conveying, to lodge in county when, expense, how paid, Warden's accounts, to what time audited,	o - 1, ib - ib - 2, ib - 4, jail, 2, 3, ib
SCHOOLS, Act requiring Agents, &c. to be chosen, repealed, as t Bangor, inhabitants of, may choose Committee of general supervision powers of Committee, this Act not in force till accepted by town, Sunday. (See State Prison.) SHERIFFS, and other officers may convey prisoners across one or counties, SMALL POX. (See Vaccination.) STATE PRISON, convicts, persons conveying, to lodge in county when, expense, how paid, Warden's accounts, to what time audited, Medical aid, 150 dollars allowed for,	o - 1, ib - ib - 29 - 30 ib - ib - ib - ib
SCHOOLS, Act requiring Agents, &c. to be chosen, repealed, as to Bangor, inhabitants of, may choose Committee of general supervision powers of Committee, this Act not in force till accepted by town, Sunday. (See State Prison.)  SHERIFFS, and other officers may convey prisoners across one or counties, SMALL POX. (See Vaccination.)  STATE PRISON, convicts, persons conveying, to lodge in county when, expense, how paid, Warden's accounts, to what time audited, Medical aid, 150 dollars allowed for, Sunday School, 50 dollars,	o - 1, ib - 1, ib - 2, ib - 2, ib - 1,
SCHOOLS, Act requiring Agents, &c. to be chosen, repealed, as t Bangor, inhabitants of, may choose Committee of general supervision powers of Committee, this Act not in force till accepted by town, Sunday. (See State Prison.) SHERIFFS, and other officers may convey prisoners across one or counties, SMALL POX. (See Vaccination.) STATE PRISON, convicts, persons conveying, to lodge in county when, expense, how paid, Warden's accounts, to what time audited, Medical aid, 150 dollars allowed for,	o - 1, ib - ib - 29 - 30 ib - ib - ib - ib
SCHOOLS, Act requiring Agents, &c. to be chosen, repealed, as taggor, inhabitants of, may choose Committee of general supervision powers of Committee, this Act not in force till accepted by town, Sunday. (See State Prison.) SHERIFFS, and other officers may convey prisoners across one or counties, SMALL POX. (See Vaccination.) STATE PRISON, convicts, persons conveying, to lodge in county when, expense, how paid, Warden's accounts, to what time audited, Medical aid, 150 dollars allowed for, Sunday School, 50 dollars, STILLWATER BRIDGE, act for the preservation of,	o - 1, ib - 1, ib - 2, ib - 2, ib - 1,
SCHOOLS, Act requiring Agents, &c. to be chosen, repealed, as to Bangor, inhabitants of, may choose Committee of general supervision powers of Committee, this Act not in force till accepted by town, Sunday. (See State Prison.)  SHERIFFS, and other officers may convey prisoners across one or counties, SMALL POX. (See Vaccination.)  STATE PRISON, convicts, persons conveying, to lodge in county when, expense, how paid, Warden's accounts, to what time audited, Medical aid, 150 dollars allowed for, Sunday School, 50 dollars, STILLWATER BRIDGE, act for the preservation of,	o - 1, ib - ib - 24/ jail, 29: - 34/ ib - 36/
SCHOOLS, Act requiring Agents, &c. to be chosen, repealed, as tangor, inhabitants of, may choose Committee of general supervision powers of Committee, this Act not in force till accepted by town, Sunday. (See State Prison.) SHERIFFS, and other officers may convey prisoners across one or counties, SMALL POX. (See Vaccination.) STATE PRISON, convicts, persons conveying, to lodge in county when, expense, how paid, Warden's accounts, to what time audited, Medical aid, 150 dollars allowed for, Sunday School, 50 dollars, STILLWATER BRIDGE, act for the preservation of,  TAXES, on Lands of persons deceased, assessed to Administrators of	o - ], ib - ib - 32 - 34 - 36 - 36 - 36 - 36 - 36 - 36 - 36
SCHOOLS, Act requiring Agents, &c. to be chosen, repealed, as to Bangor, inhabitants of, may choose Committee of general supervision powers of Committee, this Act not in force till accepted by town, Sunday. (See State Prison.) SHERIFFS, and other officers may convey prisoners across one or counties, SMALL POX. (See Vaccination.) STATE PRISON, convicts, persons conveying, to lodge in county when, expense, how paid, Warden's accounts, to what time audited, Medical aid, 150 dollars allowed for, Sunday School, 50 dollars, STILLWATER BRIDGE, act for the preservation of,  TAXES, on Lands of persons deceased, assessed to Administrators a Executors, in certain cases	o - 1, , ib - 2, , ib - 3, ib
SCHOOLS, Act requiring Agents, &c. to be chosen, repealed, as to Bangor, inhabitants of, may choose Committee of general supervision powers of Committee, this Act not in force till accepted by town, Sunday. (See State Prison.)  SHERIFFS, and other officers may convey prisoners across one or counties, SMALL POX. (See Vaccination.)  STATE PRISON, convicts, persons conveying, to lodge in county when, expense, how paid, Warden's accounts, to what time audited, Medical aid, 150 dollars allowed for, Sunday School, 50 dollars,  STILLWATER BRIDGE, act for the preservation of,  TAXES, on Lands of persons deceased, assessed to Administrators a Executors, in certain cases collected as other taxes,	o - 1, ib
SCHOOLS, Act requiring Agents, &c. to be chosen, repealed, as to Bangor, inhabitants of, may choose Committee of general supervision powers of Committee, this Act not in force till accepted by town, Sunday. (See State Prison.)  SHERIFFS, and other officers may convey prisoners across one or counties, SMALL POX. (See Vaccination.)  STATE PRISON, convicts, persons conveying, to lodge in county when, expense, how paid, Warden's accounts, to what time audited, Medical aid, 150 dollars allowed for, Sunday School, 50 dollars,  STILLWATER BRIDGE, act for the preservation of,  TAXES, on Lands of persons deceased, assessed to Administrators of Executors, in certain cases collected as other taxes, capacity of Administrator, &c. to be specified in tax bill,	o - 1, ib - ib - 36 ib - 36 ib - 36 - 36 - 36 - 36 - 36 - 36 - 36 - 3
SCHOOLS, Act requiring Agents, &c. to be chosen, repealed, as t Bangor, inhabitants of, may choose Committee of general supervision powers of Committee, this Act not in force till accepted by town, Sunday. (See State Prison.) SHERIFFS, and other officers may convey prisoners across one or counties, SMALL POX. (See Vaccination.) STATE PRISON, convicts, persons conveying, to lodge in county when, expense, how paid, Warden's accounts, to what time audited, Medical aid, 150 dollars allowed for, Sunday School, 50 dollars, STILLWATER BRIDGE, act for the preservation of,  TAXES, on Lands of persons deceased, assessed to Administrators a Executors, in certain cases collected as other taxes, capacity of Administrator, &c. to be specified in tax bill, tax thus paid, a charge against estate,	o - 1, , ib - 29 - 44 ib - 31 - 31 - 31 ib - 31 - 31 - 31 ib - 31 - 31 - ib
SCHOOLS, Act requiring Agents, &c. to be chosen, repealed, as to Bangor, inhabitants of, may choose Committee of general supervision powers of Committee, this Act not in force till accepted by town, Sunday. (See State Prison.)  SHERIFFS, and other officers may convey prisoners across one or counties,  SMALL POX. (See Vaccination.)  STATE PRISON, convicts, persons conveying, to lodge in county when, expense, how paid,  Warden's accounts, to what time audited, Medical aid, 150 dollars allowed for, Sunday School, 50 dollars,  STILLWATER BRIDGE, act for the preservation of,  TAXES, on Lands of persons deceased, assessed to Administrators at Executors, in certain cases collected as other taxes, capacity of Administrator, &c. to be specified in tax bill, tax thus paid, a charge against estate,  TICONIC BRIDGE, act for the preservation of,	o - 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10,
SCHOOLS, Act requiring Agents, &c. to be chosen, repealed, as to Bangor, inhabitants of, may choose Committee of general supervision powers of Committee, this Act not in force till accepted by town, Sunday. (See State Prison.)  SHERIFFS, and other officers may convey prisoners across one or counties,  SMALL POX. (See Vaccination.)  STATE PRISON, convicts, persons conveying, to lodge in county when, expense, how paid,  Warden's accounts, to what time audited, Medical aid, 150 dollars allowed for, Sunday School, 50 dollars,  STILLWATER BRIDGE, act for the preservation of,  TAXES, on Lands of persons deceased, assessed to Administrators and Executors, in certain cases collected as other taxes, capacity of Administrator, &c. to be specified in tax bill, tax thus paid, a charge against estate,  TICONIC BRIDGE, act for the preservation of,  TOWNS, limits of, how settled in case of controversy,	o - 1, , ibb - 44/ jail, 29/ - 30/ -
SCHOOLS, Act requiring Agents, &c. to be chosen, repealed, as tagnagor, inhabitants of, may choose Committee of general supervision powers of Committee, this Act not in force till accepted by town, Sunday. (See State Prison.) SHERIFFS, and other officers may convey prisoners across one or counties, SMALL POX. (See Vaccination.) STATE PRISON, convicts, persons conveying, to lodge in county when, expense, how paid, Warden's accounts, to what time audited, Medical aid, 150 dollars allowed for, Sunday School, 50 dollars, STILLWATER BRIDGE, act for the preservation of,  TAXES, on Lands of persons deceased, assessed to Administrators a Executors, in certain cases collected as other taxes, capacity of Administrator, &c. to be specified in tax bill, tax thus paid, a charge against estate, TICONIC BRIDGE, act for the preservation of, TOWNS, limits of, how settled in case of controversy, to petition Supreme Judicial Court,	o - 1, ib
SCHOOLS, Act requiring Agents, &c. to be chosen, repealed, as t Bangor, inhabitants of, may choose Committee of general supervision powers of Committee, this Act not in force till accepted by town, Sunday. (See State Prison.) SHERIFFS, and other officers may convey prisoners across one or counties, SMALL POX. (See Vaccination.) STATE PRISON, convicts, persons conveying, to lodge in county when, expense, how paid, Warden's accounts, to what time audited, Medical aid, 150 dollars allowed for, Sunday School, 50 dollars, STILLWATER BRIDGE, act for the preservation of,  TAXES, on Lands of persons deceased, assessed to Administrators a Executors, in certain cases collected as other taxes, capacity of Administrator, &c. to be specified in tax bill, tax thus paid, a charge against estate, TICONIC BRIDGE, act for the preservation of, TOWNS, limits of, how settled in case of controversy, to petition Supreme Judicial Court, Commissioners to be appointed by Court,	o - 11,
SCHOOLS, Act requiring Agents, &c. to be chosen, repealed, as tangor, inhabitants of, may choose Committee of general supervision powers of Committee, this Act not in force till accepted by town, Sunday. (See State Prison.) SHERIFFS, and other officers may convey prisoners across one or counties, SMALL POX. (See Vaccination.) STATE PRISON, convicts, persons conveying, to lodge in county when, expense, how paid, Warden's accounts, to what time audited, Medical aid, 150 dollars allowed for, Sunday School, 50 dollars, STILLWATER BRIDGE, act for the preservation of,  TAXES, on Lands of persons deceased, assessed to Administrators of Executors, in certain cases collected as other taxes, capacity of Administrator, &c. to be specified in tax bill, tax thus paid, a charge against estate, TICONIC BRIDGE, act for the preservation of, TOWNS, limits of, how settled in case of controversy, to petition Supreme Judicial Court, Commissioners to be appointed by Court, duty of, to ascertain line and make returns,	o - ib, - ib - ib - ib - ib - ib - ib - i
SCHOOLS, Act requiring Agents, &c. to be chosen, repealed, as t Bangor, inhabitants of, may choose Committee of general supervision powers of Committee, this Act not in force till accepted by town, Sunday. (See State Prison.) SHERIFFS, and other officers may convey prisoners across one or counties, SMALL POX. (See Vaccination.) STATE PRISON, convicts, persons conveying, to lodge in county when, expense, how paid, Warden's accounts, to what time audited, Medical aid, 150 dollars allowed for, Sunday School, 50 dollars, STILLWATER BRIDGE, act for the preservation of,  TAXES, on Lands of persons deceased, assessed to Administrators a Executors, in certain cases collected as other taxes, capacity of Administrator, &c. to be specified in tax bill, tax thus paid, a charge against estate, TICONIC BRIDGE, act for the preservation of, TOWNS, limits of, how settled in case of controversy, to petition Supreme Judicial Court, Commissioners to be appointed by Court,	o - 11,

UNITED STATES. (See Jurisdiction.) VACCINATION, general provision for,	81
Agent in Portland, to keep supply of vaccine matter,	ib.
to distribute, gratuitously, to agents of towns,	ib.
to receive compensation,	ib.
towns to employ persons to visit every family, and vaccinate all n	oŧ
objecting,	ib.
V. VICTUALERS. (See Innholders.)	
<b>W</b> .	
WILD CATS. (See Animals.)	
WITNESSES, Members of Mutual Fire Insurance Companies, competen	t.
where company is a party,	9